
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

                                              
     NOTICE OF MEETING  

   
 

HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

 
 
TUESDAY, 23RD JUNE, 2009 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Membership: Please see membership list set out below.  
 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late items 

will be dealt with under the agenda item where they appear. New items of Urgent 
Business will be dealt with under Item 16 below).  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the HSP should declare any personal/and or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any decision required with respect 
to these items.  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2009 as a correct record.  

 
5. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2009/10    
 
 To appoint the Chair for 2009/10.  

 
6. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for 2009/10.  

 
7. CHAIR'S ANNUAL STATEMENT    
 

 



 

2 

 The Chair will make an annual statement.  
 

8. CONFIRMATION OF TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP: 2009/10  
(PAGES 9 - 22)  

 
9. INITIAL FEEDBACK ON THE COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT    
 
 A presentation will be made by Jackie Barry-Purssell of the Audit Commission.  

 
10. THE PARTNERSHIP'S EXPERIENCE OF THE COMPREHENSIVE AREA 

ASSESSMENT    
 
 A verbal report will be provided.  

 
11. UPDATE FROM THE RECESSION TASK GROUP  (PAGES 23 - 26)  
 
12. IMPLEMENTATION OF HARINGEY CHILDREN'S TRUST  (PAGES 27 - 44)  
 
13. HARINGEY'S INFORMATION SHARING PROTOCOLS  (PAGES 45 - 56)  
 
14. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT: 2008/09  

(PAGES 57 - 90)  
 
15. THEMATIC BOARD UPDATES  (PAGES 91 - 100)  
 
16. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 2 
[...]
Martha Osamor 
Faiza Rizvi 
Michelle Stokes 
 C

o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 &
 

V
o
lu
n
ta
ry
 S
e
c
to
r 

HAVCO 1 Robert Edmonds, Chair of HAVCO 
  

Haringey Youth Council  2 Youth Councillor Adam Jogee, Chair 
TBC 

O
th
e
r 

In
te
re
s
ts
/ 

s
e
c
to
rs
 

The Bridge New Deals for 
Communities (NDC) 

1 Rachel Hughes, Vice-Chair of the NDC 

T
h
e
m
e
s
 

Thematic Board 
Representatives 

6 Cllr Brian Haley, BPP representative  
Peter Lewis, Children’s Trust representative   
Cllr John Bevan, IHB representative 
Cllr Matt Cooke, EPB representative  
Rev Nims Obunge, SCEB representative  
Cllr Dilek Dogus, WBSPB representative  
 

M
P
’s
 a
n
d
 

G
L
A
  

2 MP’s and 1 GLA 
representative 

3 David Lammy, MP for Tottenham 
Lynne Featherstone, MP for Hornsey and Wood Green 
Joanne McCartney, GLA AM for Haringey and Enfield 
 
 
 

 

Total 36  



 

5 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 27 APRIL 2009 

 
Present: Councillor Claire Kober (Chair), Tracey Baldwin, Councillor John Bevan, 

John Brown, Councillor Nilgun Canver, Dave Grant, Robert Edmonds, 
Derma Ioannou, Michael Jones, Maria Kane, Peter Lewis, Pastor Nims 
Obunge, Dr. Ita O’Donovan, Mun Thong Phung, Faiza Rizvi, Walter 
Steel, Michelle Stokes and Richard Sumray.   

 
 
In 
Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Helen Barry, Mary Connolly, Trevor Cripps, Marc 
Dorfman, Kirsty Fox, Karen Galey, Sharon Kemp, Christine Moody, 
Susan Otiti, Eve Pelekanos, Libby Ranzetta, Anne Woods.    

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP137. 
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Councillor Kaushika Amin  
Eugenia Cronin   -Susan Otiti substituted 
John Egbo 
Lynne Featherstone MP 
Councillor Brian Haley 
David Lammy MP 
Joanne McCartney GLA AM 
Martha Osamor  
Councillor Lorna Reith  
 
 

 
 

HSP138. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 The Chief Executive of NHS Haringey to give an overview of the action 
being take following the World Health Organisations recent increase to 
the level of alert in relation to the possibility of a pandemic following the 
outbreak of Swine Flu in Mexico.  
 

 
 

HSP139. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations were made.  
 

 
 

HSP140. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record.  
 

 
 

HSP141. 
 

MACRO-ECONOMIC ISSUES AND RESPONSE TO THE RECESSION 
IN HARINGEY 

 

   

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 27 APRIL 2009 
 

The Board considered a report that provided an update on progress in 
taking forward the actions agreed at the previous meeting in relation to 
the Partnership’s response to the recession.  
 
Since the previous meeting the Chair had invited a number of partners to 
join a time limited Task and Finish Group, which would be responsible 
for developing the Partnership’s approach to the recession.  
 
At the previous meeting partners had been asked to contact the 
Council’s Head of Economic Regeneration with suggestions as to how 
this work should be taken forward. However, to date nothing had been 
submitted and there was agreement that partners wishing to make 
suggestions should do so as soon as possible so that they could be 
considered by the Task and Finish Group at its meeting in May.  
 
It was noted that the Government had produced a booklet that listed all 
of the schemes in the Borough to assist local business combat the 
recession. This included contact details of the organisations providing 
these schemes.  
 
There was agreement that existing information and initiatives should be 
mapped to avoid duplication before the Task and Finish Group met.  
 
It was noted that there was a link between the economic downturn and 
an increase in the level of crime and there was agreement that the 
groups should consider ways of addressing this.  
 
Concern was also raised in relation to some of the statistics referred to in 
the report in relation to crime and it was requested that these were 
checked with the Community Safety team following the meeting.  
 
It was contended that many of the actions listed it the report were 
happening independently of the Partnership and that Task and Finish 
Groups should concentrate on forming new initiatives that would ‘add 
value’.  
 
It was suggested that a benching marking exercise should be 
undertaken to see how other Local Strategic Partnerships were 
addressing this issue.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the report be noted.  

 
ii. That a further report updating the HSP on progress and 

addressing the points raised above should be submitted to the 
next meeting.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Karen 
Galey 
 
 
Karen 
Galey 
 
 
 
 
 
Karen 
Galey 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Karen 
Galey 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Karen 
Galey 
 

HSP142. 
 

MAIN DISCUSSION TOPIC: REDUCING ALCOHOL HARM  

 The Board received a presentation on reducing the harm caused by 
alcohol and discussed how the Partnership could tackle this.  

 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 27 APRIL 2009 
 

An overview was provided of the national picture and the prevalence of 
alcoholism in Haringey. It was noted that there was a clear link between 
economic deprivation and mortality.  
 
The partnership’s key indicator in terms of alcohol harm was National 
Indicator (NI) 139 (number of alcohol related hospital admissions). As 
part of the measures taken to address this an Alcohol Harm Reduction 
Strategy had been formed, which included a range of actions and 
measures to address: 
 

• Alcohol related crime 

• Impact of alcohol abuse on children and families 

• Alcohol related violence  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety raised concern that there 
was insufficient focus on addressing the link between domestic violence 
and alcohol abuse.  
 
In re
[...]
sessment. It was noted that the Group had taken an overview of 
the Partnerships LAA targets and how a more coordinated approach 
could be taken to achieving these.  
 
A Special meeting of the HSP Performance Management Group (PMG) 
was being organised to consider the Self Evaluation prior to submission.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PMG 

 

HSP144. 
 

HARINGEY'S COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  

 The Board received a report that provided an update on the 
development of Haringey’s Community Engagement Framework (CEF).  
 
It had been agreed that the CEF should be established in order to 
provide a process and mechanism for the Partnership to engage with the 
local community on specific issues. The Third Phase of development 
was due to commence in May and would primarily focus on the CEF 
Delivery Plan. 
 
In order to ensure that the CEF was as accessible as possible a ‘plain 
English’ version of the document was also being produced. 
 
It was noted that it would be useful if the CEF were aligned to the User 
Involvement Framework established by HAVCO and the Voluntary 
Sector Team and there was agreement that reference would be made to 
this in the document.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the Community Engagement Framework be agreed in 

principle.  
 
ii. That, as the final version may be subject to change following the 

final consultation period, the Council’s Cabinet Member for 
Community Cohesion and Involvement be delegated authority to 
approve the final version.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helena 
Pugh 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helena 
Pugh 

HSP145. 
 

SUPPORTING AND STRENGTHENING LINKS WITH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY AND THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 

 

  
The Board considered a report proposing guidelines for supporting and 
strengthening the links between the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
(O&S) function and the HSP.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP)
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mary 
Connolly 
 
 
 
Mary 
Connolly  

HSP147. 
 

AREA BASED GRANT AND THEMATIC BOARD PROGRAMMES 
2009/10 

 
 

  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 

HSP148. 
 

UPDATE ON FORMING A CHILDREN'S TRUST BOARD  

 The Board received a report, for information, that set out proposals for 
the creation of a Children’s Trust to replace the current Children and 
Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board (CYPSPB) 
 
It was noted that a Children’s Trust was being established following 
recommendations contained within the Joint Area Review (JAR) of 
Children’s Services in Haringey.  
 
In response to a query regarding proposals in relation to the Sub-Groups 
beneath the Children’s Trust the Board and the way these would be 
established the Board was advised that one of the options put forward 
was that these should be established on a geographical basis. An Away 
Day was currently being organised for members of the CYPSPB to 
discuss this and other issues in more detail.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 27 APRIL 2009 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

HSP149. 
 

WHISTLE BLOWING AND CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING  

 The Board received a report that set out a draft Whistle Blowing and 
Confidential Reporting Policy for the HSP.  
 
It was noted that it was considered best practice to have a dedicated 
Whistle Blowing Policy in place for Local Strategic Partnerships that set 
out clearly how the partnership would respond to any allegations made 
against partners.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed HSP Whistle Blowing and Confidential Reporting 
Policy be adopted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Anne 
Woods 

 

HSP150. 
 

THEMATIC BOARD UPDATES  

 The Board received a report that provided an overview from each of the 
Thematic Boards of the work carried out during the last cycle of 
meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 

HSP151. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

HSP152. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 No items of AOB were raised.  
 

 
 

HSP153. 
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 Concern was raised with regard to the scheduling of meetings and the 
length of time between the June and November meetings. It was 
requested that this was reviewed when the calendar for the 2010/11 was 
compiled.   
 

Mary 
Connolly / 
Xanthe 
Barker 

 

 
COUNCILLOR CLAIRE KOBER 
 
Chair 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50pm.  

Page 8



 
 
Meeting:  Haringey Strategic Partnership   
    
Date:   23 June 2009     
 
Report Title: Confirmation of Membership 2009/10 and Terms of 

Reference  
 
Report of: Mary Connolly, HSP Manager, Haringey Council.  
 
 

Summary 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
The first meeting of the new municipal year provides a timely opportunity for 
the HSP to re-confirm its membership and terms of reference. 
 
The current terms of reference were adopted by the HSP at its meeting in 
November 2008, following a full review of the governance arrangements. 
Since then the Children’s Trust, which was recommended in the Joint Area 
Review (JAR), has been established and replaces the Children and Young 
People’s Strategic Partnership Board as one of the six Theme Boards of the 
HSP structure (see Agenda Item 12). The HSP’s terms of reference have now 
been revised to take account of this and is attached at Appendix 1.  
 
At this time, the role and status of the new Children’s Trust is in development 
and will need to be developed further alongside legislative changes following 
the passage of the Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Bill due to 
be published in Spring 2010.  The implications of these developments for the 
HSP will be kept under review by the HSP Performance Management Group 
and reported back to this Board. 
  
It is therefore proposed that the Board notes that the Children’s Trust now 
replaces the Children and Young People’s Strateg
[...]
ory agencies involved would 
need to look at the proposals in more detail and assess the impact that this 
would have in terms of cost.  
 
The Board received a report setting out the findings of a Mental Well Being 
Impact Assessment (MWIA) that had been carried out in relation to the 
Haringey Time Bank scheme. In the future two MWIA’s would be carried out 
per year against community based projects to determine whether ‘Well-Being 
London’ funding should be allocated to the projects. The Board agreed to the 
expansion of the scheme in principal. However, it was requested that a further 
report should be submitted to the Board to providing more detail in relation to 
implementation and commissioning and the implications for the Council and 
NHS Haringey.  
 

Page 97



The Board received a verbal update on progress in relation to the ‘Putting 
People First’ programme. An overview was provided of the work being carried 
out against the fourteen work streams that formed the programme and it was 
noted that service users would begin to use the new system in the autumn. 
The Board was advised that HAVCO was holding a Voluntary Sector 
Providers Forum on 22 June, which would focus on changes affecting the 
Sector following the introduction of the Personalisation Agenda 
 
The Board considered the Well-Being Scorecard, which provided an overview 
of performance against Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets within the 
Board’s responsibility and projects funded by the Area Based Grant (ABG) 
during the Fourth Quarter of 2008/09. There was agreement that there should 
be a discussion between NHS Haringey and the Council to determine whether 
the IT system used by the Council to monitor performance could be shared. 
Where targets were measured on an annual basis, proxy indicators should be 
developed so that the Board would be provide with a better picture of 
performance throughout the year. 2 cross-cutting indicators reported as red, 
NI112 Rate of under-18 conceptions repo
[...]
 recently been served 
with an Improvement Notice for the St Ann’s site and this was being 

Page 98



addressed at present. In terms of the Trusts application for Foundation status 
it was anticipated that this would be achieved by February 2010.  
  
 
 
Appendices 
 
None.  
 
 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Confirmation of Terms of Reference and Membership: 2009/10
	HSP Terms of Reference 2009-10

	11 Update from the Recession Task Group
	12 Implementation of Haringey Children's Trust
	13 Haringey's Information Sharing Protocols
	HSP Strategic Info Sharing Principles. appendix 1
	ISPs producing guidance for practitioners (2).Appdx 2
	Simple guide to information sharing.appendix3

	14 Local Area Agreement End of Year Performance Report: 2008/09
	Q4 HSP Performance Report -appendix 1 (Richard Hutton)

	15 Thematic Board Updates



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 

 
Present: Councillor Claire Kober (Chair), Tracey Baldwin, Chris Barclay, John 

Councillor John Bevan, John Brown, Yolande Burgess, Councillor 
Nilgun Canver, Eugenia Cronin, Robert Edmonds, John Egbo, Paul 
Head, Peter Lewis, Joanne McCartney, Dr Ita O’Donovan, Martha 
Osamor, Councillor Lorna Reith, Faiza Rizvi, Michele Stokes and 
Richard Sumray.  

 
 
In 
Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Jackie Barry-Purssell, Janet Capstick, Mary Connolly, 
Tim Dauncey, Marc Dorfman, Penny Fisher, Patrick Jones, Sharon 
Kemp, Wayne Longshaw, Eve Pelekanos, Helena Pugh, Philip Pullen 
and Naeem Sheikh.  

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP154. 
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Dave Grant            -Chris Barclay substituted 
Derma Ioannou 
Michael Jones 
David Lammy MP 
Walter Steel  
 

 
 

HSP155. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 The Board was provided with an update in relation to the measures that 
were being taken to address Swine Flu.  
 
It was noted that Swine Flu was now classed as a pandemic by the 
World Health Organisation. Although the illness had spread rapidly it 
was not as severe as initially feared and those effected generally 
recovered well without needing to be admitted to hospital.  
 
The Board would receive further updates as the situation developed.  
 
RESLOVED: 
 
That the update provided be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 

HSP156. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations were made.  
 

 
 

HSP157. 
 

MINUTES  

 With regard to minute HSP141 it was noted that concern had been 
raised at the previous meeting, in relation to population projections and 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 
 

the need to gain a better understanding of these, both in terms of the 
picture in Haringey the wider London context. This was particularly 
important in forming the Partnership’s response to the Recession.  
 
This point was noted my members of the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2009 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  
 

Director of 
Public 
Health  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

HSP158. 
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2009/10  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Claire Kober be confirmed as Chair of the Haringey 
Strategic Partnership for 2009/10.  
 

 
 

HSP159. 
 

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That Paul Head be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Haringey Strategic 
Partnership for 2009/10.  
 

 
 

HSP160. 
 

CHAIR'S ANNUAL STATEMENT  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chair’s Annual Statement be noted.  
 
(A copy is appended to these minutes). 
 

 
 

HSP161. 
 

CONFIRMATION OF TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP: 
2009/10 

 

 The Board considered a report presenting its Terms of Reference and 
Membership for confirmation.  
 
It was noted that on the 16 June Council’s Cabinet had appointed three 
Cabinet Members to the HSP for 2009/10: 
 

• Councillor Nilgun Canver 

• Councillor Matt Cooke 

• Councillor Lorna Reith 
 
The agencies included within the list remained the same.  
 
There was agreement that wording contained within the Terms of 
Reference, with respect to the attendance of meetings, should be 
revised to reflect that Members of the Board were expected to give 
apologies for no more than two consecutive meetings in any twelve 
month period, without sending an appropriate substitute. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HSP 
Manager 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 
 

It was noted that references to the Children and Young People’s 
Strategic Partnership Board would need to be amended to reflect the 
establishment of the Children’s Trust.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That, subject to clarification and amendment with regard to the 

points raised above, the Term of Reference presented be agreed 
on an interim basis.  

 
ii. That the Membership List for 2009/10 be noted.  
 

 
 
HSP 
Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HSP 
Manager 

HSP162. 
 

INITIAL FEEDBACK ON THE COMPREHENSIVE AREA 
ASSESSMENT 

 

 The Board received an overview of the Emerging Issues Feedback 
paper, prepared the Audit Commission, on the recent Comprehensive 
Area Assessment and how the Partnership had been assessed. 
 
It was noted that the document highlighted Mortality as an area where 
further information would be sought. The Director of Public Health noted 
that the Local Area Agreement (LAA) referred to standardised mortality 
ratios and that a briefing for the Audit Commission could be provided on 
this and there was agreement that this would be useful.  
 
In response to a query, as to when the outcome of the recent Care 
Quality Commission inspection of Adult Services would be available, the 
Board was advised that this was due within the next three weeks. 
 
The Audit Commission thanked the Partnership for undertaking the Self 
Assessment, which they had found useful.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the feedback provided be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of 
Public 
Health  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HSP163. 
 

THE PARTNERSHIP'S EXPERIENCE OF THE COMPREHENSIVE 
AREA ASSESSMENT 

 

 The Board was provided with an overview of how preparation for the 
CAA had been undertaken and the experience of the CAA Steering 
Group.  
 
The Chair of the CAA Steering Group noted that the process had 
provided partner organisations with a better understanding of how the 
different organisations operated and the issues they faced. Partners 
from the Voluntary Sector noted that this was the first time they had 
contributed to this type of work and the experience had been positive 
and that it would be useful in developing collaborative working across 
the Partnership.  
 
There was a general consensus that the process and the critique of the 
Partnership by the Audit Commission had been informative and would 
strengthen future collaborative working.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 
 

 
It was noted that there should be a balance between positive areas of 
work and those where further work was required. Although there were 
significant areas of challenge for the Partnership this should not 
overshadow the good work and progress that had been achieved.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal report be noted.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

HSP164. 
 

UPDATE FROM THE RECESSION TASK GROUP  

 The Board received a report that provided an update on work being 
carried out by the Recession Taskforce.  
 
Apologies were given for the omission of Appendix 1, referred to in the 
report and the Board was advised that this would be circulated 
separately.  
 
It was noted that the first meeting of the Taskforce had taken place on 3 
June and that this had been attended by a range of representatives from 
across the Partnership. A Recession ‘Dashboard’, which contained 
statistical information drawn from across a number of areas, provided a 
broad picture of the impact that the recession was having upon 
Haringey. This was now being shared across Partner organisations and 
would form an important tool for the Taskforce. 
 
The Board was advised that the Government had recently announced 
that £30M was being made available for public authorities to bid for job 
creation programmes. The Taskforce would be identifying opportunities 
in Haringey to take up this offer.  
 
At the previous HSP meeting the Board had been advised that options 
around the establishment of a Credit Union were being considered. This 
work was progressing and the Recession Taskforce would receive a 
presentation on progress at its next meeting.  
 
The Board was advised that NHS Haringey was constructing business 
cases for community based health projects. At present posts for sixteen 
Health Workers, who would be community based and would provide 
information on health and well being. In addition health equality audits 
continued to be carried out and these would be used as a tool to 
highlight areas of need.  
 
It was noted that the Government Office for London (GOL) was carrying 
out work with respect to the establishment of Credit Unions and there 
was agreement that officers from the Council’s Regeneration Team 
should contact GOL to discuss this further.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the report be noted.  

 
 
 
 
Business 
and 
Enterprise 
Policy 
Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Business 
and 
Enterprise 
Policy 
Officer  



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 
 

 
ii. That officers from the Council’s Regeneration Team should 

contact GOL to discuss the establishment of Credit Unions.   
 
 

HSP165. 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF HARINGEY CHILDREN'S TRUST  

 The Board received a report with respect to the establishment of a 
Children’s Trust, which would form part of the HSP structure and replace 
the former Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board 
(CYPSP).   
 
It was noted that the Trust had met on 19 May and had agreed its Terms 
of Reference, Membership and the format for its three Sub Groups. The 
Children’s Trust Executive Performance Management Group (EPMG), 
which would take an overview of performance and agenda planning, had 
be established and was due to meet on 24 June.  
 
In response to concerns that the size of the Trust would inhibit its ability 
to work effectively the Board was advised that the Membership had been 
reviewed with a view to reducing it size. However, as new legislation was 
expected in relation to the membership of Children’s Trusts, it had been 
decided that the membership should remain relatively broad until 
guidance was received.  
 
There was agreement that there should be a six month review of the 
Terms of Reference, rather than a twelve month review as set out in the 
report.  
 
It was noted that as the Sub Groups developed members of the Trust 
may feel that it was more appropriate to take up places on these bodies 
and therefore there may be a natural reduction in its size.  
 
Clarification was sought as to how the Trust and the role of its members 
differed to that of the CYPS and it was noted that each partner 
organisation, regardless of its size, would share equal accountability for 
delivering the Trusts work. The document contained a section describing 
the difference that the Trust would make and the new legislation around 
the Trust was also likely to clarify the role of trustees.  
 
In terms of the relationship between the EPMG and the HSP 
Performance Management Group (PMG) in order to ensure that the 
PMG could hold the EMPG to account there would be no cross 
membership. Therefore second tier officers had been nominated to sit on 
the EPMG by the statutory organisations with places on both groups  
 
The Board discussed the role of the Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) and the relationship between this and the Children’s Trust. It was 
noted that there would be an element of scrutiny between the bodies. 
However, they had separate roles to perform and therefore there would 
be no duplication. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Interim 
Director of 
Special 
Projects 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposals with respect to the implementation of the Haringey 
Children’s Trust, as set out in the report and protocol, be approved 
subject to a review being carried out after six months, rather the twelve 
months, as set out in the report.  
 

 
 
 
 
Interim 
Director of 
Special 
Projects  

HSP166. 
 

HARINGEY'S INFORMATION SHARING PROTOCOLS  

 The Board considered a report that provided an update on the work 
being undertaken to improve Information Sharing Protocols (ISPs).  
 
The Board was reminded that the JAR Action Plan had recommended 
that the Partnership Framework for information sharing should be 
improved and developed. To address this, an officer working group 
consisting of representatives from the statutory organisations, had been 
formed to identify consider how the respective information sharing 
arrangements could be aligned to the Information Commissioners model 
of best practice.  
 
It was confirmed that provision was being made to include the services 
delivered by the Voluntary Sector.  
 
It was contended that information relating to young people at risk of Anti 
Social Behaviour (ASB) would need to be held in one area. In response 
the Board was advised that as the issue was pertinent to many areas it 
would need to be addressed across the partnership.  
 
In terms of ensuring that personal data was not shared inappropriately 
the Board was advised that the Information Commissioner had set 
protocols around this and that training would be provided on a multi 
agency basis.  
 
The Board was advised that officers had attended a pan London group 
that had been formed to look at information sharing across Boroughs. 
Work was also being carried out around the establishment of cross 
Borough agreements and progress would be reported to the Board.  
 
It was noted that, as the framework was developed, there would be 
provision for feeding information down through organisations. There was 
a general consensus that some of the practices already used by Chief 
Officers in terms of sharing information should be systemised and built 
upon.  
 
It was suggested that, as the framework developed it may be useful if 
multi agency meetings were held, where information could be shared.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the overarching position statement, as set out in the report, 

be agreed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 
 

ii. That the three existing ISPs should be revised in line with the 
Information Commissioner’s Office model protocol template.  

 
iii. That a presentation should be received at the next HSP meeting 

on the revised protocols.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
Assistant 
CE 
PPP&C 

HSP167. 
 

LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE 
REPORT: 2008/09 

 

 The Board received a report that provided an overview of performance 
against Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets at the end of 2008/09.  
 
The Board was advised that at the end of 2008/09 forty-two were rated 
as either Green or Amber and twelve were rated as Red. An additional 
twenty-six could not be assessed at present as the data was not 
available at present.  
 
It was noted that the HSP PMG was reviewing the way it managed 
performance with a view to increasing dialogue with Thematic Board 
Chairs.  This was intended to improve the focus on areas of 
underperformance and identifying measures to address these.  
 
The performance reports received by the PMG would also focus on 
exception reporting with more detailed information being included with 
regard to the remedial actions being taken by the Thematic Boards.  
 
The Board discussed how reward money attached to the achievement of 
Stretch Targets contained within the 2007 LAA would be distributed. 
There was agreement that the PMG should consider options for its use 
and present proposals to the HSP to consider at its next meeting.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the performance and the remedial actions being taken to 

address areas of under performance be noted.  
 
ii. That progress against the 2007 LAA Stretch Targets be noted.  
 
iii. That the PMG should consider options for Stretch Target Reward 

funding and report back to the HSP to consider at its next 
meeting.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Assistant 
CE 
PPP&C / 
Head of 
Policy and 
Performan
ce 

HSP168. 
 

THEMATIC BOARD UPDATES  

 The Board considered a report that provided a summary of the work 
streams, activities and recent decisions taken by each of the Thematic 
Boards during the last cycle of meetings.  
 
The following updates were provided: 
 
Integrated Housing Board 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 
 

 
Tour of Decent Homes Works in Haringey -27 June 
 
The Board was advised that a tour was being arranged of the Decent 
Homes works being carried out in the Borough on 27 June. Details 
would be circulated to members of the Board following the meeting.  
 
It was requested that the HSP PMG should review how often information 
reports and presentations were submitted to each Thematic Board as 
these often took up a large part of the meetings.  
 
RESLOVED: 
 
i. That the report and additional updates provided be noted.  

 
ii. That the HSP PMG should review how often information reports 

and presentations were submitted to each Thematic Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Assistant 
CE 
PPP&C 
Assistant 
CE 
PPP&C 
 

HSP169. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

HSP170. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 Week of Peace -20 to 27 September 2009 
 
It was noted that the theme for the Week of Peace, being held from 20 to 
27 September, would be Unity.  
 

 
 
 
All to note 

HSP171. 
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The Board was asked to note the following dates of future meetings and 
was advised that an additional date was being arranged for late 
September to consider the CAA results.  
 

• September 2009 * 

• 5 November 2009  

• 21 January 2010  

• 25 March 2010   
 
* The date of this meeting will be confirmed shortly.  
 

 
 

COUNCILLOR CLAIRE KOBER 
 
Chair 
 
The meeting closed at 8.10pm. 
 


